
.. 
SECOND AMENDMENT TO SITE LEASE AGREEMENT 

It is agreed between the Woodbury County Board of Supervisors, c/o Starcomm Public Safety 

Board, the City of Sioux City, Iowa ("Lessors") and New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC, a Delaware limited 

liability company, having a mailing address of 1025 Lenox Park Blvd NE, 3rd Floor, Atlanta, GA 30319-5309 

("Lessee") as follows: 

WHEREAS, Lessor and Lessee (or their respective predecessors-in-interest) entered into a Site 

Lease Agreement between the parties signed on or about September 5th, 2006 and went into effect on 

September 29, 2006 when the building permit was issued, with respect to a cell tower located at 2290 

Platte Road, Homer, NE; and 

WHEREAS, the parties amended the Site Lease Agreement on October 21, 2014 (collectively, the 

"Agreement"); and 

WHEREAS, Lessor and Lessee, in their mutual interest, wish to amend the Agreement for a second 

time as set forth below accordingly. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and other good and valuable consideration, 

the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Lessor and Lessee agree as follows: 

1. Exhibit A- ("Site Plan") is modified and replaced as set forth in Exhibit A-2 of this Amendment 

2. Section 6 of the Amendent to Site Lease agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced 

with the following: 

Renewal Term Rent Lessee shall pay Woodbury County, Iowa, administrator of funds of Starcomm 

Public Safety Board, "Rent," for each month of the Five (5) years for Renewal Terms as listed below in this 

paragraph. Each monthly Rent payment shall be due to Woodbury County, Iowa on or before the first day 

of each month. In addition, Lessee shall be responsible for all utility service payments with the exception 

of telephone service used exclusively by Lessors. 

a. First Renewal Term (years 6 through 10) Rent shall be increased by 10% of the highest amount 

paid during the initial term. 

b. Second Renewal Term (years 11 through 15) Rent shall be increased by 10% of the highest 

amount paid during the First Renewal Term. On August 1, 2019, Rent shall be increased to 

two thousand nine hundred and seventy-seven dollars and fifty cents ($2,977.50) per month 

for the remainder of the Second Renewal Term. It is understood by the Parties that this 

increase in monthly rent is in consideration for allowing Lessee to update their equipment on 

the tower as identified in Exhibit A-2. 

c. Third Renewal Term (years 16 through 20) Rent shall be increased by 10% of the highest 

amount paid during the Second Renewal Term. 

d. Fourth Renewal Term (years 21 through 25) Rent shall be increased by 10% of the highest 

amount paid during the Third Renewal Term. 

9 



3. Notices. Section 12 of the Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

NOTICES. All notices, requests, demands and communications hereunder will be given by first 
class certified or registered mail, return receipt requested, or by a nationally recognized overnight courier, 
postage prepaid, to be effective when properly sent and received, refused or returned undelivered. 
Notices will be addressed to the parties as follows. 

If to Lessee: New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC 
Attn: Network Real Estate Administration 
Re: Cell Site #:DESMNEU1754 
Cell Site Name: Homer-LLW-NESC 
FA No: 13169481 
1025 Lenox Park Blvd NE 
3rd Floor 

Atlanta, GA 30319-5309 

With a copy to: New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC 
Attn: Legal Department 
Re: Cell Site #:DESMNEU1754 
Cell Site Name: Homer-LLW-NESC 
FA No: 13169481 
208 S. Akard Street 
Dallas, TX 75202-4206 

The copy sent to the Legal Department is an administrative step which alone does not constitute legal 
notice. 

If to Lessors: Woodbury County, Iowa 
Board of Supervisors 
620 Douglas Street, Suite 104 
Sioux City, Iowa 51101 

Starcomm Public Safety Board 
P.O. Box 447 
Sioux City, Iowa 51102 
ATIN: Glenn Sedivy 

In all other respects, the original Site Lease Agreement, Amendment to Site Lease Agreement 
dated September 5, 2006 Agreement and Amendment to Site Lease Agreement dated October 21, 2014 
are unchanged. 

Dated ________ _, 2019 

LESSORS: 



Attest: 

By: 

Date: 

LESSEE: 

Attest: 

By: 

Title: 

Date: 

County Auditor 

By: -------------

[Print Name] 

Title: 

[Print Title] 

Woodbury County, Iowa 

Ch 1rman 
Woodbury County Board of Supervisors 

New Cingular Wireless PSC, LLC 
By: AT&T Mobility Corporation ~g« 

[Print Name] 

Name: Michelle Durand 
Title: Manager qf Real Estate & Construction 

Date: ~/f":,#f 
[Print Title] 

CONSENT TO SUBLEASE AMENDMENT 

On this day of 2019, The City/County Law Enforcement Center of 
South Sioux City/Dakota County, State of Nebraska as Landlord and pursuant to Paragraph 9 of the 
Lease - Business Property dated April 14, 2009 hereby consents to the Sublease Amendment between 
Starcomm, Woodbury County, Iowa, and New Cingular Wireless PSC, LLC. 

By: 

Print Name: 

Title: 

The City/County Law Enforcement Center 
Of South Sioux City/Dak ta County 

C Q, C h_o u l t C 



PROJECT INFORMATION 
SITE NAME: 

COUNTY: 
ADDRESS: 

JuR1srnc110N: 
SITE NUMBER: 
FA NUMBER: 
PTN: 

PACE: 

ASSET: 

NESC HOMER 

DAKOTA 
2290 PLAnE ROAD 
HOMER, NE 68030 

DAKOTA COUNTY 
NEL01751 
13169481 
3529AOH7R2/3529AOH7ZO/ 
3529AOHB3P /3529AOJ9YX 
MRUMW026067 /MRUt.lW02602B 
MRUMW026235/MRUMW0285B6 

PROJECT 
SITE# 
FA#: 
PTN # 

PACE# 

JURISDICTION 
SITE NAME: 
ADDRESS: 

AT&T 
MOBILITY 

L TE 3C/4C/5C/6C 
NEL01754 
13169481 
3529AOH7R2/3529AOH7ZO/ 
3529AOH83P /3529AOJ9YX 
MRUMW026067 /MAU MW026028/ 
MRUMW026235/MRUMW028586 
DAKOTA COUNTY 
NESC HOMER 
2290 PLATTE ROAD 
HOMER, NE 68030 

DRAWING INDEX 
T1 TITLE SHEET 

·-S~1 NOTES & S~ECIFICATIONS 

A1 COMPOUND PLAN 

A2 EQUIPUENT PLAN 

A3 TOWER ELEVATION .. ANTENNA PLAN 
A5 ANTENNA &: CABLE CONFIGURATION 

AS EQUIPMENT 0£TAJLS 
A6.1 EQUIPMENT OOAILS 

A7 CABLE NOTES & COL.OR COOING DOAIL.S 

El GROUNDING &: RF NOTES 
g_ __ GROUNDING DETAILS 

E3 GFQ~N_QLf.!~ __ Q~AJLS 

SCOPE OF WORK 

THIS IS NOI AN ALL INCLUSt~ LIST, CONTRACTOR SHALL UTILIZE SP£CiFlfD 
EQUIPMENT PART OR ENGINEER APPRO\IEO EQUIVALENT. CONTRACTOR SHALL 
VERIFY ALL NEEDED EOUIPUENT TO PROVIDE A FUNCTIONAL SITE. TH[ 
PROJECT GENERAU.Y CON5'STS Of THE FOLLOMNG: 

SCOPE Of WORK· 

- INSTALLATION Of (9) LTE ANTENNAS (3) 85 RRH'S, (J) WCS RRH'S, 
(J) 7000 RRH'S, (3) 612/1-4 RRH'S, (1) OC6 SQUID (4) DC lRUNKS AND 
( 1) flBER CABLE ON EXISTING TOWER. 

- INSTALLATION OF BREAKERS, RECTIFIER, ABIA, ABIL, ANO ASIK CARDS INSIDE 
EXISTING SHELTER. 

USIO: 

LATITUDE (NAO 83): 

LONGITUDE (NAO B3): 

TOWER OWNER: 

:::~., ...... ~-·, r~ ··~ v,c,N,TY MAP~ 

1 

LOCAL MAP 1 · ·- ,,, ~-·· ,,, ,. - .. ,,, ·- ''""' 
-96.507912' (W 96" JO' 2BA62~) p , ... , "'... ~12 onca • '\ 
WOODBURY COUNTY \ \ 
EMERGENCY SERVICES \ • 

9/ i '! _I ·,. __ /-.,_ ijj, 

~ 
;, 

GROUND OWNER: 

LANDLORD CONTACT: 

APPLICANT: 

AT&T PM: 

AT&T CM: 

AT&T MOBILITY 
7900 XERXES AVE. S 
3RD FLOOR 
BLOOMINGTON, MN 55431 

CURTIS CROSBY 
EtJAIL: CC83J20ATT .Cot.t 
PHONE: (952) 229-9654 
I.UCHAEL VANSTEEL 
Eu.tJL: MV52670ATT.COM 

PROJECT CONSULTANT 
PROJECT 
MANAGEMENT: 

SITE 
ACQUISITION: 

ENGINEER; 

CONSTRUCTION: 

\IELOOTCL, LLC 
1701 AMERICAN 8L \JO EAST 
SUIT£ I 16 
BLOOMINGTON, MN 55425 
CONTACT: CHERISA SMALL 
PHONE,(571) 308-<932 

\IELOCITEL, LLC 
1701 AMERICAN BL VO EAST 
SUITE # 16 
BLOOMINGTON, MN 55425 

'v£LOCITR, LLC 
576 COLONIAL PARK DRI\IE 
SUITE 200 
ROSWELL, GA 30075 
CONTACT: MARK ZAGAME 
PHONE,(770) 645-5900 

VELOCITEL, LLC 
1701 AMERICAN BL VO EAST 
SUITE # 16 
BLOOMINGTON, MN 55125 
CONTACT: JJSTIN \/ICK 
PliONE: (95~_1 941-1858 

aterbury 

r,,i \ .,.''L,:§.i.9.1!2' c.; ty 
\;.} '·-· \ ·, 

Jackson (i§j i, 
'/i. 
/ \ ~ 

I 
l. 

f ' 

Con 

(

,TE LOCATION l 
• @ 

' 

2290 Platte Rd 

SITE LOCATION' • /ser~eant 

Hubbard '; @ ) 8 
~f 

I ' \ 
',I ( ' 

~ '· \ 2290 Pl•l~;Rd '\ \ g ~~ 
j ~all HOMER ~ ~·" 
\ '\ JohoSt .§ 

\311 :; 

232ndSt CODE COMLIANCE 
2015 NEBRASKA STATE BUILDING CODE 
2014 NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE 
TIA/EIA-222-G 

REFERENCE MATERIALS 

THESE DRAWING ARE BASED AT&T SCOPt4G OOCUUENT DATED 07/23/18 
CONTRACTOR TO USE LATEST VERSION WIT CO'S PER SCOPE OF WORK. 

Perry 
'L~ri Jamess1 .:Z:. 

N 1Js1 '°' SPECIAL NOTES 
Merr Wlnneba o v.,:J ~ 

DRIVING DIRECTIONS: 

FROM AT&T OFFICE {7900 XERXES AVE. S): 
DEPART XERXES AV£. S/CR-31 TOWARD AMERICAN BLVD W. TUM RIGHT ONTO AMERICAN BLVD W. 
TURN RIGHT ONTO f'RAHC[ IN£ S/CR-17 N, TAKE R.WP RIGHT ANO fOU.OW SIGNS rOR 1-494 WEST. 
AT f)CIT 10A. TAK[ RAMP IUGHT AND f0LL<7N SIGNS f'OR US- UHi SOUTH. 
KEEP STRAIGHT ONTO MN-60 W. ICE"EP STRAIGHT ONTO MN-30 W/MN-IO W. KE£P STRAIGHT OHTO 
MN-60 W. KCEP STIWOHT ONTO US-71 S/MN-60 S. KUP STIWGttT ONTO MN-CID W/2NO AVE S. 
AT ROUN~UT. TAK£ 2ND EXIT. AT RDlNM80UT, WCE 2NO EXIT ONTO US-59 S/MN-CIO W. 
Al ROUNDABOUT, TAKE 2ND EXfJ. KEEP STRAIGHT ONTO MH-60 W. R~ NAM£ ctWIGES TO COUNTY 
ROAD 52. [NT[RING IOWA. K[[P STRAICHT ONTO IA-60 S. KEEP STRAIGHT ONTO US-75 S. 
KEEP STRAIGHT ONTO 1-128 W/US-20 W/US-75 S. ENTERING NEBR.t.SKA. 
AT EXIT IA, TAKE RAMP RIGHT FDA US-75 SOl/TH/US-77 SOU1H TOWAAO F>Jfl: GROUNDS. 
KEEP STRAIGHT ONTO US-77/US-75. TURN RIGHT ONTO JOHN ST. TURN RIGtlT ONTO N 3RD ST. 
ROAD NAME CHNIGES TO PLATTt RD. ARRM: AT PLATIE RO. 

TO 08TNN LOCl,TIOH Of PAATICIPANT'S. 
UND£ROR0UN0 FACILITIES BUOftE YOO OIO IN 

HEBRASKA. CALl OH£ CALI.. 

~~-----

BU 
,. "=""""" 'fJ 

TOU. fREE: 
(800) Jll-51110 

NEBRASKA STAT\JE 
R£QLIIAES ~ Of 48 
HOURS NOTICE BEFOR£ 
YOU EXCAVATE. 

ALL WORK SHALL BE INSTALLED IN CONFORMANCE WITH CURRENT AT&T 
CONSTRUCTION INSTALLATION GUIDE. 
EXISTING CONDITIONS WILL BE CHECKED & VERIFIED IN FIELO. IF 
SIGNIFICANT DEVIATIONS OR OCTERIORATlON ARE ENCOUNTERED AT THE 
TIME OF CONSTRUCTION, A REPAIR PERMIT WILL BE OBTAINED & 
CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY ENGINEER ll,O.l[OIATEL Y. 
THESE DRAWING ARE FULL SIZE & SCALEABL[ ON 11'"x1r SHEET SIZE. 
STATEMENT THAT COMPLIANCE WITH THE ENERGY COD£ IS NOTE REQUIRED. 
SCOPE OF WORK DOES NOT INVOL\tf: MODIFICATIONS TO EXTERIOR ENVELOP 
Of BUILDING, tNAC SYSTEMS OR ELECTRICAL LIGHTING. 

DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS 
SUBCOfliTRACTOR SHALL VERifl( ALL PLANS & EXISTING DIMENSIONS & 
CONDITIONS ON THE JOB SITE & SHALL IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE 
ENGINEER IN WRITING or ANY DISCREPANCIES BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH 
THE WORK OR BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SAME. 

APPUCAHT/OVA-1£R. 

e~at&t . .__.,.... / MOBUTY 
~ 

7900 XERXES AVE. S 
3RD FLOOR 

BLOOMINGTON, MN !i!i431 

PREl"Afi£0 BY: 

!.)t~lQ~Jt~ .. JJc 
1701 AMERICAN BLVD EAST 

sum: MIil 
SLOOMIHGl or~, MN 55425 

95~H0~4· t11~a (MAlNJ 
~.g«·1!>06{FAX) 

1''11~ OOC1!\1£~, II n.a: cnn10., Dt,,IC~ ~-~[I •U> 
{Ol'TllCHTtll,oQR>:oo"U«l.COO'r•'<'°"i'I.IC"All<,",QIU:'I. 

WIT~Oe'Tf\l'llfl>i\llllrffr.{Q.~.-..-,1,.0,,1111•{~ 

IT l>A <,OLATIOSO,"LJ,.-rlJIII A.~1,CIUD:IIIN.J:S.llll• silt 
··"" u~ou HL IN~lCTIONOf•~LOCITU.U.CTOI.LfU 

ll~Ulo(.i,,l(.~I ~~lU,,O"JUlL• •lillltoTon •u..x,,t .. 
U.C 1~ l'IIITI~~ T"(lN.l~Ullll0'4:.,1/lliJ.U.UJ.ll1lPl 

• .:i(.,(IA I UI ... 11)1 "lhL NW,l. ALTLUTIO.~ Cll ),OO,flU110~ 
orTHtCol.'Ol'l<"n>ll"l(II' 

Kt.VtSIONS ......... 
A IOI/J0/1~+ IS'SOCOr<J,t-~~ 

B !.~/06/191 IS5:Jf0 IOR' RIW.W 

L TE 3C/4C/5C/6C 
SITE NO. NEL01754 

NESC HOMER 

FA# 13169481 

2290 Pt.A ITE ROAD 
HOMER. NE 68030 

Oft"YMIG l>t:SCIUptO!ol: 

TITLE SHEET 

T1 



1. THE PROPOSED FACIUTY Will BE UNMANNED AND DOES NOT 
REQUIRE POTABLE WATER OR SEWER SERVICE AND IS NOT FOR 
HUt.lAN HABITAT. (NO HANDICAP ACCESS IS REQUIRED). 

2. OCCUPANCY IS LIMITED TO PERIODIC MAINTENANCE AND 
INSPECTION, APPROXIMATELY 2 TIMES PER MONTH, BY at&t 
TECHNICIANS. 

3. NO NOISE, SMOKE, OUST, ODOR OR VIBRATIONS WILL RESULT 
FROM THIS PROPOSAL. 

4. OUTDOOR STORAGE AND SOLID WASTE CONTAINERS ARE NOT 
PROPOSED. 

5. ALL MA1£R!AL SHALL BE FURNISHED AND WORK SHALL BE 
PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE at&t SYSTEM GROUNDING 
STANDARD DATED JUNE 2011 TECHNICAL SPEClflCATlON FOR 
CONSTRUCTION OF GS~/GPRS WIRELESS SITES, "TECHNICAL 
SPECIFICATION FOR FACILITY GROUNDINGn. IN CASE Of A 
CONFLICT BETWEEN THE CONSTRUCTION SPECIFICATION AND THE 
DRAWINGS, THE DRAWINGS SHALL GOVERN. 

6. SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE fOR REPAIRING ANY 
DAMAGE CAUSED BY THE CONSTRUCTION OPERATION. 

7. SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING ALL 
PERMITS AND INSPECTIONS REQUIRED FOR CONSTRUCTION. 

8. SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE ALL TRASH AND DEBRIS FROM 
TM( SITE ON A DAILY BASIS. 

9. lNfORMATION SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS WAS OBTAINED FROM 
SITE VISITS ANO DRAWINGS P.ROVIOED BY THE SITE OWNER. 
SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY ot&t OF ANY DISCREPANCIES 
PRIOR TO ORDERING MATERlAl. OR PROCEEDING WITH 
CONSTRUCTION. 

10. NO WHITE STROBIC LIGHTS ARE P£RMITTEO. LIGHTING, IF 
REQUIRED, Will ME~T FAA STANDARDS AND REQUIREMENTS. 

11. ALL SIGNS SHALL BE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED AT All at&t 
WIRELESS SERVICES SITES IN ACCORDANCE WITH SPECIFICATION 
ol&t SYSTEM GROUNDING DATED JUNE 2011. 

12. NO ADDITIONAL PARKING TO BE PROPOSED. EXISTING ACCESS 
AND PARKING TO BE USED. 

13. NO LANDSCAPING IS PROPOSED AT lHIS SITE. 

"- lYPICAL MINIMUM BENO RADII 
COAX DIAMETER ANORE.W CCMMSCOP[ 

vr SUPERFLEX 1.25" 1.25" 

112· ~/ r 
17,· 10· I s· 

; ... ;7~~---.. -+. ~~: I I~~. 

15. ALL COAXIAL CABLE INSTALLATIONS TO FOLLOW MANUFACTURER'S 
INSTRUCTIONS. 

GENERAL NOTES: 
1. fOR THE PURPOSE Of CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS, THE fOLLOWJNG DEFINITIONS St-lALL APPLY: 

CONTRACTOR - CONTRACTOR 
SUBCONTRACTOR - GENERAL CONTRACTOR (CONSTRUCTION) 
OWNER - ot&l WIRELESS 

2, ALL SITE WORK SHALL BE COMPLETED AS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS ANO PROJECT 
SPECIFl<'-ATIONS. 

3. DRAWINGS PROVIDED HERE ARE NOT TO BE SCALED AND ARE INTENDED TO SHOW Ot.ITUNE 
ONLY. 

4. ALL MATERIALS FURNISHED ANO INSTALLED SHALL BE IN STRICT ACCORDANCE Wllli ALL 
APPLICABLE CODES. REGULATIONS, AND ORDINANCES. SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL ISSUE ALL 
APPROPRIATE NOTICES AND COMPLY WITH ALL LAWS, ORDINANCES, RULES, REGULATIONS, AND 
LAWFUL ORDERS Of ANY PUBLIC AUTHORITY REGARDING THE PERFORMANCE OF THE WORK. 

5. ALL WORK CARRIED OUT SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE MUNICIPAL AND UTILl'IY COMPANY 
SPECJFJCATIONS AND LOCAL JURISDICTIONAL CODES, ORDINANCES AND APPLICABLE REGULATIONS. 

6. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, THE WORK SHALi. INCLUDE FURNISHING MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT, 
APPURTENANCES, ANO LABOR NECESSARY TO COMPLOE ALL INSTALLATIONS AS INDICATED ON 
THE DRAWINGS. 

7, THE SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL All EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS IN ACCORDANCE WlTH 
MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS UNLESS SPECIFICALLY STATED OTHERWISE. 

B. IF THE SPECIFIED EQUIPMENT CANNOT BE INSfALLED AS SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS, THE 
SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PROPOSE »J ALTERNATIVE INSTALLATION SPACE FOR APPROVAL BY THE 
CONTRACTOR AND SITE OWNER. 

9. THE SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT EXISTING l~PROVEMENTS, PAVEMENTS, CURBS, 
LANDSCAPING ANO STRUCTURES. ANY DAMAGED PART SHALL BE REPAIRED AT SUBCONTRACTOR'S 
EXPENSE TO THE SATISFACTION OF OWNER. 

10. THE SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT UTILITY LOCATING SERVICES PRIOR TO THE START or 
CONSTRUCTION. 

11. ALL EXISTING ACTIVE SEWER, WATER, GAS, ELECTRIC, AND OTHER UTILITIES WHERE ENCOUNTERED 
IN THE WORK, SHALL BE PROTECTED AT All TIMES, ANO WHERE REQUIRED FOR THE PROPER 
EXEClfflON Of THE WORK, SHALL BE RELOCATED AS DIRECTED BY ENGINEERS. EXTREME 
CAUTION SHOULD BE USED BY THE SUBCONTRACTOR WHEN EXCAVATING OR DRILLING PIERS 
AROUND OR NEAR UTILITIES. SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE SAFETY TRAINING FOR THE 
WORKING CREW. THIS WILL INCLUDE BUT NOT BE UUITED TO A) FALL PROTECTION, B) 
CONFINED SPACE, C) ELECTRICAL SAFElY & 0) TRENCHING & EXCAVATION. 

12. ALL EXISTING INACTIVE SEWER. WATER, GAS, ELECTRIC AND OTHER UTIUTIES, WHICH INTERFERE 
WITH THE EXECUTION or THE WORK. SHALL BE REMOVED AND/OR CAPPED. PLUGGED OR 
OTHERWISE DISCONTINUED AT POINTS WHICH Will NOT INTERFERE WITH THE E.XECUTJON Of THE 
WORK, AS DIRECTED BY THE RESPONSIBLE ENGINEER, ANO SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE 
OWNER ANO/OR LOCAL UTILITIES. 

lJ. THE AREAS OF THE OWNER'S PROPERTY DISTURBED BY THE WORK ANO NOT COVERED BY HIE 
TOWER, EQUIPMENT OR ORrvEWAY, SHALL BE GRADED TO A UNIFORM SLOPE, AND STABILIZED TO 
PREVENT EROSION. 

1-4. SUBCONTRACTOR S~IALL MINIMIZE DISTURBANCE TO EXISTING SITE DURING CONSTRUCTION. 
EROSION CONTROL MEASURES, IF REQUIRED DURING CONSTRUCTION, SHALL BE IN CONfORUANCE 
WITH THE LOCAL GUIDELINES FOR EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL. 

15. NO FILL OR EMBANKMENT MATERIAL SHALL BE PLACED ON FROZEN GROUND. FROZEN 
MATERIALS, SNOW OR ICE SHALL NOT BE PLACED IN /.NY fill OR EMBANf<MENT. 

16. THE SUB GRADE SHALL BE COMPACTED ANO BROUGHT TO A SMOOTH UNIFORM GRADE PRIOR TO 
FINISHED SURFACE APPLICATION. 

17. THE SITE SHALL BE GRAOEO TO CAUSE SURFACE WATER TO FLOW AWAY FROl.i THE BTS 
EQUIPMENT. 

18. IF NECESSARY, RUBBISH, STUMPS, DEBRIS, STICKS, STONES AND OTHER REFUSE SHALL BE 
REMOVED FROM THE SITE AND DISPOSED OF L.EGALLY. 

19. THE SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE SJTE SIGNAGE IN ACCORDANCE WITH OSHA REGULATIONS. 

20. SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL Lf.AVE PREMISES IN A CLEAN CONDITION. 

STRUCTURAL STEEL NOTES: 
1. ALL STEEL WORK SHALL BE PAINTEO IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

PROJECT SPECIF1CATKlNS AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM A36 
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. 

2. ALL WELDING SHALL BE P£RFORMED USING E70XX ELECTRODES AND 
WELDING SHALL CONFORM TO AISC AND AWS 01.1. WHERE FILLET 
WELD SIZES ARE NOT SHOWN, PROVIDE THE MINIMUM SIZE PER TABLE 
J2.4 IN THE AISC "MANUAL Of STEEL CONSTRUCTION". PAINTED 
SURFACES SHALL BE TOUCHED UP. 

3. BOLTED CONNECTIONS SHALL BE ASTM A325 BEARING TYPE (3/4 .. ,) 
CONNECTIONS AND SHALL HAVE MINIMUM or TWO BOLTS UNLESS 
NOTED OTHERWISE. 

4. NON-STRUCTURAL CONNECTIONS FOR STEEL GRATING MAY USE 5/8,. 
DIA. A~1M A 307 BOLTS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. 

5. INSTALLATION OF CONCRETE EXPANSION/WEDGE ANCHOR, SHALL BE 
PER MANUFACTURER'S WRITIEN RECOMMENDED PROCEDURE. THE 
ANCHOR BOLT, DOWEL OR ROD SHALL CONFORM TO M»JUFACTURER'S 
RECOMMENDATION fOR EMBEDMENT DEPTH OR AS SHOWN ON THE 
DRAWINGS. NO REBAR SHALi. BE CUT WITHOUT PRIOR ENGINEERING 
APPROVAL WHEN DRILLING HOLES IN CONCRETE. SPECIAL 
INSPECTIONS, REQUIRED BY GOVERNING CODES, SHALL BE PERFORMED 
IN ORDER TO MAINTAIN MANUFACTURER'S MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE LOADS. 

6. ALL METAL WORK SHALL BE GALVANfZED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
SPECIFICATION ASTM A123. ALL SHOP WELDED MEMBERS SHALL BE 
GALVANIZED AFTER WELDING. 

CONTRACTOR NOTES· 
1. GC MUST PRO\/IDE A 48-72 HOUR NOTICE AND RIGGING PLAN TO 
CROWN CASTI.E CM PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. 

2. GC MUST TAKE ANO SUBMIT PRE-CON PHOTOS TO CRO~ CASTLE CM 
'MTHIN 24HOURS OF CONSTRUCTION START. 

J. INSTALL MAY NOT BLOCK OR NEST BEACON. 

4. INSTALL MAY NOT TRA.P, PINCH OR O'IHERWISE DEFORM THE SAFETY 
CLIMB If ONE IS PRESENT. 

5. GC IS RESPONSIBLE FOR A COP TO CROM.I CASTLE NOT LATER Tl'IAN. 

7 DAYS AFTER CONSTRUCTION COMPLETE. 

6. ANCll.L ARY TME, SURGE ARRESTORS ETC. SHALL BE MOUNTED TO THE 
CARRIER SECTOR FRAMES, MOUNTS OR OTHER CARRIER OVJNEO 
EQUIPI.AENT. TME ATTACHED 10 THE TOWER STEEL YALL BE MOVED AT 
GC COST. 

7. A TAPE ORoP WILL BE REQUIRED YttlEN WORKING WITHIN THE TOP 
10FT or TO't'.£R STEEL. 

8. A BEACON PHOTO IS REQUIRED ILLUSTRATING THAT THE INSTALL DID 
NOT NEST THE BEACON. 

Q. A TAPE IS REQUIRED IF MOUNTING AN RRH, SURGE ARREST UNIT OR 
OTHER TME TO AN ADOITIONAL OR NEW POSITION ON THE SECTOR 
FRAME. 

APi>UCANf/OWNER; 

~~y 
7900 .XEHXES AVE. S 

3RD FLOOR 
BLOOMINGTON, MN 55431 

PR(?Af<EO 8Y: 

11velocitel. llc 
,co,npl11t•wlr11T11~ilon1 

1701 AMERICAN 8LVO EAST 
SUITEH16 

BLOOMINOJON, Mtli 55425 
!IB2·9«·11158{MAIN) 
9S<Ml44-1506(fAX) 

THl>IXX\,,1i::t1 t.1··~£CAl'aTll~Y /.lfjl{,/; l'fl(,fffl'fr A/.0 
(<ATR!~lfr(O """~//( ,ISl,T COR~ AX! Dl'l'l.lra llO'Ol•J,~ 

"IT HOOT l ~fll(E,S lfft,1HI' co:;ioT I:!. P!IDIUB, TCO 

IT 1$ l r10tATIO.~ ori.... ... rUII A~T fl,_!lo,O.~ ~PlL:.S TitU Alll: 
.\(Tl~( V~OUTIIC PUl"<.Tf(l,~Of •~UXIHl.. U.C l'O Al_1U 

1rn~1.0XV,1111T. UMJ::iSHl'UCITU ~Cl,HDTOH ,r~O(HU. 
LLC 11' "IIITl~(. rn, (~~l~(U l/f;;(U.1~10 AU.t1,B1U11 

A:ls/X,.\ll:IIV,tT1tTHl'llt:U;i..ALlllA'flO.~OIIMO()lflC,T!OS 
Of rHL oo~Tt!f'rs+t-~c,11 

REVISIONS 
U\/I 111,Jt """""' 

PROJECT LOCATION 

L TE 3C/4C/5C/6C 
SITE NO. NEL01754 

NESC HOMER 

F Ail 13169481 

2290 Pl.A TTE ROAD 
110MEA, NE 60030 

NOTES & 
SPECIFICATIONS 

SP1 



l 

'io 
I 

~ 

·+-

STING 400 -ON \ - £X!STING IC~J~'!;G~ROPOSEO 'XI ANTENNAS UTILIZE TO CABl£S GUYED lO'o'iE~OR CLARJTY \ / FIBER ANO OC 
(sEE";~.~o;;• FOR DETAILS) \ A 

\ ··-10· t o ,o·-o· I ~i ANE •ANI< • ,• . ·! 
Ex1S11% ~~~~RETl PAO\\ \~1_: --- Xt 

ON r X , 

'x - -,. - \ -) X 

• • • XISIING AT&T \ 
I ~o )j ',, .. " I"""'" 

\___::'.__ ~ TtORM REFER! H-rRA~'E 
1: Plf o SHEET A2 I u r fiR1nrs fTYP '\ ~ I.FOR DETAILS. I " " 1 

0 
I 

>< 

X 

X 

E:XISTlt~G_,,/~ 
CMU WALL. 

l•!'l 

') 

EXISTING 
EOUJPMENT SH[LT(FI 

(ff/HEH CARRlfR) 

C:J -
J ,,-EXISTING 

/ CHAIN-I.INK 
/ FENCE 

-"X ... -- - X 

i9'-6" 
,{ 

ith -----::':::=-:: 
----

Ll 
i] 

~F 

X ---·-··· X -

~ 

X 

X 

" 
l -z 
I ,..__ tX1'aTING SINGLE 

!>AAN GATE 

)
·;Ji) @,-.;:i> I 

EXISTING [ J 
H-t"RM,ff 

(TYP.) ""''.'\:_~ ---/ 

\_ (XtSfJNG TRANSFORMER 

10 
1"-10· r--.,.,.~o COMPOUND PLAN 0 SC'.ALE: I -10 

0 
APPROX"MA T[ 

TRUE 
NORTH 

SYMBOLS ND MATERIALS 

~ DETAll REFERENCE 

e-1 SECTIONS ANO DETAILS 

I . ' .. I CONCRETE 

M®j';Jl..\1'J EARTH 

usm,m~ GRAVEL/STONE 

SITE LEGE/ID 

pp 

PROPERTY UNE 

fENCE LINE 

POU POWER CABLE 

BIAS "T" CABLE 

POU Al.ARM CABLE 

7900 XERXES AVE. S 
3AOFLOOH 

BLOOMINGrDN, MN 55431 

llvebcitel. llc 
compl•t• wlr•i•u solvllons 

1701 AMHIICAN 131..VOEASf 
SUITE ltl6 

BLOOMINGTON, MN 55425 
9'>29~-l8S8(MA1N) 
9SU44·1606tf,\X) 

" 
_ l'SSUEO ~~~ flf.~CW t 'I'S 

O I0~/20/lG jis,SUE() FOIi Cl);Sflil.lCOO~ 

L TE 3C/4C/5C/6C 
SITE NO. NEL01754 

NESC HOMER 

FA# 13169481 

2290 PLATIE ROAD 
HOW.EA, NE 6B030 

COMPOUND 
PLAN 

A1 



/ ~~b~x~~~~N~ 18L~~ ~~~J~~i~t~:~i)f~6':;:kT::L~ABLE 

/; 

POR r ENl RY FOLLOW EX/SrJNG CABLE ROUTE VJA f IBER 
LOOP ENCLOSURE ALONG ICE BRIDGE ANO TOWER 
TO PROPOSED AND [)OSTING DC6 MOUNTED ON TOWER 

/ 

( S) EX!SllNC. AND (4) PROPOSED DC TRUNKS 
POWER CABLE FROM EX1ST1NG LTE EQUIPMENT 

~~J.fi~~ J;'BL~xi~~~f E c,tt!c P~:i~1~i1~~E r~~:o°o~ 
D'ISTiNG IC£ U/~10(.;( \ / AND TOWER TO PROPOSED AND EXISTING DC6 

UTILIZE TO CARRY / I MOUNTED ON TOWER. - ( 1) EXISTING DC TRUNK TO 
PROPOSED neER AND oc / BE REJ.IOVEO 

CABLES / 

\ 

I I INSTALL OUTDOOR 0C12 

If • i' ;:gtt ~isTEXISTING ICE 

PROPOS£D FIBER / 
LOOP ENCLOSURE ~ f::::::::l==l:=_-j _:--f l 

/ 

EXISTING 
_ -::::'. UMTS ~\ (M-~-\· / f c_,,.--m-·,7\ I-~ c,a,«Er 

. tx- v,-
,1'7 -~ .• -f 

[){!STl;-..G LTE GPS __j 
ANTENNA 

\ I ..,/ 
\.,•// 

NOTE: 

EXISTING EQUIPMENT LAYOUT 
RASEO ON INFORMATION fROM 
PREVIOUS PROJECTS. 
CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY EX!SrlNG 
LAYOUT ANO ORIENTATION PRIOR 
TO CONSTRUCTION 

f EXISTING ltO. • •.. ·.MAN... . I 
BOX -±-(.~ - 8t~d·;\ \·. CJ \ °"":..-/ 

\ '\_ EXISTINC METER 

\_EXISTING AC PANfl 

--~~ci~ic~~E~S 

EXISTING PURCELL (LTE) 
CABINET ~OUNTEO ON EXISTING 

PLJNH< ON [XIS11NG [OU!PMENT 
PLATfOR~ (INSTALL ( 1) ABIA 

CARO, ( 1) ABIL ANO 
(1) ASIK CARO) 

3 0 3 
1"=3· r'!"!.i,,,,,l""!__., I 

I 

EXISTING 
8ATTER1ES 

J_ \ ·--····! 
\_ INSTALL TELCOfLEX TO MATCH 

PROPOSE"D OC TRUNK 

E9u!ef1AENT PLAN 0 

EXISTING POWER PLANT 

0 
APP~OXl~A TE 

rnur 
tWRTII 

SYl.f:JOLS AUJ MATERIALS 

~ 
~t 
~ 

DETAIL REFERENCE 

SECTIONS ANO DETAILS 

I . . I CONCRETE 

fllm EARTH 

lb™ GRAVEL/STONE 

SITE LEGBD 

------ PROPERTY LINE 

···M----·M- ······~ FENCE UN£ 

PP- POU POWER CABLE 

---BT--- BIAS "T'" CABLE 

---PA-·--·-·-·- POU ALARM CABLE 

Af>F'..ICANT/~ER: 

~~ at&t 
~ MOBLITY 

7900 XERXES AVE. S 
3RD FLOOR 

BLOOMINGTON, MN 55431 

F'RfF'ol.RED BY: 

llvelocitel. llc 
ioffljiT.t-.------;;rr-., ••• 1olurlon1 

170\ AMfnCAN BLVOEAST 
$.J:Ji:;.#16 

BL001,,,~GTON. MN 65426 
952-~-18d&IMAINI 
952-944-l606(fl\)Q 

rH•Jooc.u~,u-T lST\llC'!IOTIG:< jj((K./. r,.of\KTr A~i) 
t""IK<CHTU "'°"'~ OS' •TH (QA~ •~1 tlUl"-'(•fl(,)~ OIIV:,1. 

wrrn•"'AJT[\1'11[=» "'~'l1l1:<a:11£,il' 1:.111011111,111 

{Al~. 

ITJ>~ 1'0L,Tf0.•"" l.A" IOII A~I ~-...r<~N.L.ii'ill(1 ••f 
..._,,,cu/.Cl[~llll.Dl~[("ll()\0,UUXl1lLIJ.C'TO•I.TU 

11<1~00,.-""'"' v·.u~,n,u«t•• ..;r,HnTOn•n.x,,n. 
UC!~ 'l'IIITl,W Tlttl~,.~rU.Dl:'.{l.Al'AiJ.LJ..UdlUr• 

•~•·11.D.,rm·,,11.111.u:iC ,~n-hT1o·;OA1lODlfK4TIO.~ 
orrncto:,TI~T'Sllrat•~ -- .. -·-&·-

1-f- +---~~, 

L TE 3C/4C/5C/6C 
SITE NO. NEL01754 

NESC HOMER 

FAt 13169481 

2290 PLATIE ROAD 
tfOMER, NE 66030 

EQUIPMENT 
PLAN 

A2 



e ·"°' APPROXIMATf. 
TR!..1( 

NOR hi 

24.lfl&"SC.-U:NlS 
11"al7" SCAI.E: NI'S 

\I 

EXlSTltiG 
ANH NNAS OTHER 

CAr~Rll:H (r'(P.) 

C::XJSTlt;G ()) uWS 850/LTE 
ANT[N!vAS IN POSITION J, 

(I) PER SECTOR, (3) S(CTORS TOTAL 
(TO REMAIN) 

// 

EX1SW'1G (J) SECIOR FRAMES.~ 

(1) PER St.ClOR, /' 
(J) SECTOl~S TOTAL 

(TO REMAlN) 

( 1) EXISllNG DC6 __/ 

SQUID {TO REMAIN) 

£X!::.TING L)ISH (TYP_) ........../_,.,.,. ///// 

__ j_ 

·,., 

- Exl':::.TIMG LIGHTMING rmo 

\ 

EX!~ll'>IC OMNI AtHt.NNAS (OTHER 
CARRIER) 

/-[X!STING (3) LT[ 700/AWS ANTfNNAS 
IJ\l POSITION 2, 
(l) PER SECTOR, (J) SE.CTOHS TOlAL 

~'TO BE REMOVED & REPLACED) 

.......... ...... 

EXISTING TOWER ELEVATION 

I 
':1 

·~ 

" ~ 

e 
APPtWXIMA fl 

TRIJE 
NQRlH 

24•,.31• SCAl.£: NTS 
11°1117" SCALE: HTS 

~ 
JI 

~ 

I 
lj 

1 
i 
~ 
le 

~ 
~! 
l:Sj .. 

! 

EXISTING 
ANlfNNAS o; HfR 

Ct,f<f~JE.f~ (rYP.) 

EXISTING (J) UMTS a~o/Lf[ AWS--..._ 
ANrENNAS IN POSITION J, 

(1) P(R SECTOR, (J) SECTORS TOTAL 

/ 

EXISTING (3) SlCTOt-t FRAMES./. 
( l) PER Sf.CT OR, 

(3} SECTORS fOTAL 

(2) EXISTING -
OC6 SQUIDS 

/,./ ,. 

EXISTING DISH (IYP.) _.,.. / 
_/,. 

PROPOSED DC TRUNKS AND FIBER~ 

'--...I 

_,,,./,/' 

j 

[X!5T,NG UCHTNINC ROD 

--PROPOSED (3) LTE 850/AWS ANTENNAS 
IN POSITION 2, 
.(1) PER SECTOR, (3) SECTORS TOTAL 

\

\_PROPOSED (J) LTE 700/WCS ANTENNAS 
IN POSITION 1, 
(1) PER SECTOR, (3) SECTORS TOTAL 

( 1) PROPOSED 

...... 

DC6 SCU10 

...... , -...., 
A STRUCl\JRAL ANALVSIS OF THIS 
TOWER WAS PERFORMED BY FOH. 
CONTRACTOR SHAU. REFER TO 
STRUCTURAL ANALYSIS 

~~~~'c(J8,~)-r:D s'i::'"DINATE 
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER AND THE 
TOWER OWNER, 

I= 
! CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY FINAL 
tJOUNllNG LOCATION AND ti&ETHOOS 
W/ SITE CM PRIOR TO INSTALLATION 

= 
PERFORt.lED MA BY 
GDP DATED 09/13/lB 

• CONTRACTOR TO REFER TO FINAL RF CONFIGURATION PRIOR 10 CONSTRUCTION. 

PUOPOSED TOWER ELEV A TION I 2 

Af'Pllt;ANT/0\'.tt[R: 

~ 
~ ,j, at&t 
-.-.--/ MOBUTY 
-~-

7900 XERXES AVE S 
3RDFL00A 

BLOOMINGTON, MN 55431 

PREPAREO tjY: 

llvelocitel. llc 
complele 111lrele11 1<1h1t10111 

1701 AMERICAf~ 8LVO £AST 
S\JIIE•1& 

BLOOMINGlON, MNSS425 
9~2·!M4-1858(MA!NJ 
Q~2-944-15C6 (FAX) 

l/11.H.><X:UMl~l l~·rt1lUlATl,:r,,, (IL!ICl'.tl\OPf~HAMI 
(Q~fRIGHlli>WON~O,ATH.CO'l,AN! W/'I.JCAT!O,OIIU.'(. 

VII T,t,,lUT l \P~f .s w~,nrr, C.O~:!C~T ,s J'l!QlllilTCL) 

1r1s,v1<JuT10'(1/U,Ylf(lft•1'1"-ll.<O.~W.i..t;.;TJ!lr••c 
•C'fl"G L~Ot• TIit 111.ucr:c~ 01 ,uoonL U.CTOALU• 

1 .. 1-,DO(.u ... ·~r w.:u:.rouL,TU ACll.<DTo,1 UlQ(ITtL 
\LC 1·, YIU11~<. IMi.1:~~U·lUPIS(,._,.l\l.>AlLllA.IUlT 

~!"JXI • ll.11 "'Ilk Tltl: .U.,/iL A~'l:UTIO~ OIi \IOOlflC~ TIO:• 
DtTllt(():<1'{:ff$1l('l£ll' 

REVISIONS 

L TE 3C/4C/5C/6C 
SITE NO. NEL01754 

NESC HOMER 

FAit 13169481 

2290 PlATIE ROAD 
IIOMEA. NE 66030 

TOWER 
ELEVATION 

A3 



0 
.\t-'PIWXIMAT[ 

muE 
NO~lH 

2'4".36" SCA1L: NJS 
11·.11• SCAU: NTS 

= 
CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY FINAL 
MOUNTING LOCATION AND METHODS 
W/ SITE CM PRIOR TO INSTALLATION 

= 
PERFORMED ~A BY 
GDP DATED 09/13/18 

0 

/ 0) l:XISTll~G 8$0 RRH'S IN 
/ POSlTION 3. (I) PER SECTOR, 
, (3} S[ClOR'.S TOTAi (TO REMAIN) 

/rf)(ISTING (6) UMT'S TI.IA'S ,N l'0Slf10U 3, 
[).!STING (J) UI.IT"i 8'.)0/l ff-\ 

ANTENNAS IN POSHION ], 
/ (2) PER SFCIOR, (J) S(CfOl{S IO'AI. 

/ 

(TO REMMN) 
(1) PER SECTOR. (J) SECYORS roTAL 

(TO REt.WN) \. 
/

- (2) t Xl<;flNG DC6 
/ SUUIOS {TO REW.IN} 

I 

ll,~~l,I_Q~5 

SEC!"OR GAMMA 

r-E.}(iSTING (J) !._TE 700/AWS ANllNNAS 
IM POSITION 2 
(1) PER SECTOR, (J) SECTORS TOTAL 

(TO BE REMOVED & REPU.CED) 

--?/2- t/ \ ~ ,<>(, ;,'o SECTOR /,LPHA 
lUIJ/AW ,. ~ A1 7.:}~~<r- __ ...---···- (3) EXISll~<G AW'S RRH'S IN 

.,,. '\(fl ______ _.. POSITION 2, (I) PER S£C10R, 

(J) ,X,,T,NG 700 RR,, S ,N POSmON 2 (1) PER S(CTOR 7 Gl (E) \ // -/-- <> (J) SECIORS IQTAL (TO RESAIN) 

( :I) SfCTORS TOTAL (TO 8[ REMOVED & RE.PLACED) . .TO.WCR ~VA2 ~~-;o~ 
EXtST·NG (J) SECTOR FRAIJ£5,·· .'-.._, . ] 

(I) P[R SECTOR, '-.._ .:.:1:::.·:.-:::: __ . · · --~ ~ AJ 

(J) SEC(~6R!ET:::..~\ j ' ~"~,. ~ ~ 
SJ •• M 

84 _ !-'ff _, , 
~ (, ~<~o. ", -

'~· ~7J, 

'o 
S[CTOR m: rA 

PROPOSED (J) LTE 700 ANTENNAS 
IN POSITION 4, 

(1) PER SECTOR, ()) SECTORS TOTAL 

/

- ~i>.11~~orrr:NT~i:,l~:·~O~guJ;JE~ ON 
PROPOSED DUAL MOUNTING BRACKETS, ( 1) 
P£R SECTOR, (J) SECTORS TOTAL 

(J) EXtSllNG 850 RRH'S IN POSIT!ON J, ( 1) PER -;:J.rl\~o-
SECTOR, (.3) SECTORS TOTAL ,, 

[X,ST!NG (6) UMTS TMA'S IN POSlllON 3, (2) PER-.... 
SECTOR, (J) SECTORS TOTAL ._?_~-....... 

S[C roR GAM.l,IA UM rs § 
(>'iSTINC (3) UMTS e~U/1.lf. ANTEP,.iNAS !N POSITION .}, -­

(l) PER Sl:CTOR. (3) SECTORS TOT.AL 
-..?§o· 

~'J{o~~;-'JI' . [f~- ([) 
700~- TOWER 

(3) PROPOSED 812/14 RRH'S MOUNTED BEHIND LTE _____ ...- . 

(2) EXISTING OC6 
SQUIDS 

/ 

(J) EXISTING AWS RRH S !N .. 6/ POSITION 2, (1) PER SECTOR, 

;<,:;~\', (3) SfCTOR5 TOTAL 

I\~ M SEClOf( Al PHA 

7~l' 
t,'>~ ----- (J) PROPOSED B5 RRH'S MOUNTED BEHIND 
----· -- LTE ANTENNAS IN POSITION 2 ON PROPOSED 

JVii> DUAL UOUNTING BRACK£TS, ( 1) PER 
If..'? SECTOR, (3) SECTORS TOTAL 

.'>~ s4P 
ANTENNAS IN POSITION 1 ON PROPOSED DUAl. MOUNTING ·; 

BRACl<OS, (1) PER SECTOR, (J) SECTORS TOTAL_/ "'-- 1 

(J) PROPOSED WCS HRH'S UOUNT£0 BEHIND LTE . B2. . -. ~ 
ANTENNAS IN POSITION 1 ON PROPOSED DUAL I.IOUNTING 8J....-::··----~ .....1, ~""-, ··, 

BRACKETS, (1) PER SECTOR, (J) SECTORS TOTAL ~ 4 ,__ r \~ < $_ "'-. "-'--
~ ,; ~ < ~. b~6 P:~gsrn 

EXISTING (J) StClOR FRAMES. ti) P[R su:101~. <~i,,. ~'b./1 ?11, ~ ~ 

~<..,' 

(J) SECTORS "IOIAl ~ t '-~%i~gN(~). LTE 700/WCS ANTENNAS 

J SECTOR BETA (1) PER SECTOR, (3) SECTORS TOTAL 

PROPOSED (3) LTE 850/AWS ANTENNAS -
IN POSITION 2, 

(1) PER SECTOR, (J) SECTORS TOTAL 

APPHOXlt.lAT[ 
HW[ 

NOR!H 
• CONlRACTOR TO RErER TO FINAL RF CONFIGURA.TION PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. 

24"•lS"SCALE:N'fS 
11•~17• $CAI..£: HTS 

EXISTING ANTENNA PLAN I 2 

PROPOSED ANTENNA PLAN 

A.PPllCA.Nf/O't!NfR; 

~~.at&t 
~ MOBUTY 

7900 XERXES AVE. S 
3RD FLOOR 

BLOOMINGTON, MN 55431 

f'REP~R£0 BY: 

illvelocitel. llc 
c:omplele .... 1r111T.i"111lolu,r--.-.,--

1101 .t.MERK"',AN 81.VPE'AST 
SUITEM10 

BLOOMINGTON. MN 55425 
952·9'14-IU~(MAIN) 
~·944·1!>0tl(F'AX} 

JH,SIXJC'V\ICSl1Sl11l(U•llO., D1.;;C11 P11Ui'l.kl<~,.f1 
Ccx>tAIC•IT[D;,,Uf'.;;Ql"•ln.(011•~~,o:a.l'l.1r .. 110·.0111,1J[ 

w1T11t0.•11.:.i>11($,\>•,nu.c,:.,;,!(~fb"'"'"a,nb 

REVISIONS ----
"'I""' 
;.1::;:: .-;~~ .. ;:-:-:-: 
0 «i/10/19r.;w,:o/ORCUW..1RIICIIOII 

---+---l 

PR0£CT LOCATION 

L TE 3C/4C/5C/6C 
SITE NO. NEL01754 

NESC HOMER 

FA# 13169461 

2290 Pl.A TIE ROAD 
HOMER, NE B6!X:IO 

ANTENNA 
PLAN 

A4 



24•-35• Sc.AU: ms 
11il17"SCALE:N1'$ 

PROPOSED ANTENNA CONFIGURATION AND CABLE SCHEDULE 
SUPPLIED BY AT&T WIRELE'.:iS, FRO.A RF CONflG DATED 06/13/2018, BY JIM TIDMORE 

SECTOR IPOS TECH 
- ANTENNA ~ . DC SURGE --T:---:;:-i CABLE 

HEIGHT AZIMUTH TMA/RRU AND DISTRIBUTION [ CABLE TYPE [ LENGTH ANTENNA DOWNTILTS 

A 

8 

G 

LTE 700/WCS 

LTE 850/AWS 
-----

UMTS 850/LTE AWS 

LTE 700 

LTE 700/WCS 
I- 1-- - - - - - -

LTE 850/AWS 

3 I UMTS 850/LTE AWS 

LTf 700 

LTE 700/WCS 

LTE 850/AWS 
-----

3 I UMTS 850/LTE AWS 

LTE 700 

(P8Q-654L8H8-L2 (N) 

EPBQ-6541.8H8-L2 (N) 
1------ -----

F.T-X-UlrA- 70-16- 70-
18-IR-AT (X) 
- - ---· 

EPBQ-654LBH8-L2 (N) 

EPBQ-654LBH8-L2 (N) 

f----------
EPBQ--· 6S4L8H8·-L2 (N) 

ET-X-UM- 70-16-70-
,a --·IR·--Al (X) 
------

EP8Q-654LBH8-L2 (N) 

EPBQ --654l.8rl8-L2 (N) 
------·----

EP8Q-6541.8H8-L2 (N) 

1------ ·---
ET-X-·UM ·· 70··· 16··· 70 ·· 

18-IR-AT (X) 
--------· 
EPBQ-654L8H8-L2 (N) 

40' 

40' 

240' AGL 
40' 

40' 

150" 

150' 

240' AGL 

150' 

150' 

2eo· 

280' 

240' AGL 

280' 

280' 

(1) RRH4X25-WCS-4R (N) 
(1) RRH 4T4R 812/14 .l20W (N) 

(1 )-RRH ,i 4R .. as i 60W (N) 
( 1) 866-RRH4X45 (X) 
---------
(I) RRH2X40-850 (X) 

... ..<2). TMA _(X) __ 

(1) RRH2X40-0/L-DE (N) 

(1) RRH4X25-WCS-4R (N) 
(1) RRH 4T4R 812/14 320W (N); 

(1) RRH 4T4R 85 160W (N) i 
(1) 866·RRH4X4S (X) ' 

(1) rmH2X40-850 (X) 
(2) TMA (X) 

--- -
(1) RRH2X40-071.-0f (N) 

(1) RRH4X25--WCS-··4R (N) 
(1) RRH 4T4R B12/14 320W (N) 

(1) RRH 4HR 85 160W (N) 
(1) 866-RRH4X<S (X) 

----------
(1) RRH2X40-850 (X) 

(2) TMA (X) 
---------

(!) RRH2X40-07L-DE (N) 

* INCLUDES SAFETY FACTOR OF 20 FT. (10 FT. AT BOTH ENDS OF CABLE RUN) 

(2) DC6-48-60-18-8F (X} 

(1) OC6··48-60-18-EV (N) 

CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY RF DATA WITH AT&T WIRELESS CONSTRUCTION 
MANAGER AND/OR RF ENGINEER PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. 

(1) FIBER 
(0.40") (X) 

(I) FIBER 
(0.40") (N) 

(2) QC TRUNK 
(X) 

(4) DC TRUNK 
(N) 

! 
(6) 1-s;a· I 

COAX (X) l 

280' (N) * 

260' (x) 

(N) "" NE.W INSTALL 

(X) a EXISTING 

2',2'(£) O'(M) 

2",2'(E) O'(M) 

2',2'(E) ll'(M) 
L ____ _ 

I 

2",2'(E) O'(M) 

----
2',2'(f) O'(M) 

1------
2',2'(£) O"(M) 

2",2"(E) O'(M) 

2',2'(E) O'(M) 

f------
2· ,2"(E) O'(M) 

'-- ____ ___. 

(XR) a EXISTING/RELOCATED 
(E) a ELECTRICAL 

(M) - MECHANICAL 

ANTENNA CABLE CONFIGURATION 

APf'LICANT/0',',l<iElt: 

at&t 
MOBLJTY 

7000 XEnXES AVE. S 
300 FLOOR 

BLOOMINGTON, MN 55431 

llvelocitel. lie 
complele wli".:le11 1alutlani 

1701 M1EfllCAN BLVO CAST 
SUITEl10 

BLOOMH,'.HD/>I, MN ti!.425 
952·114'1-!058!~1N) 
ft5NU4-\!i0B(fAX) 

·nh()Qru\Mh"T•~n,r.c~r .. 1,Q•, nn,c,\(f'lll,,),'l~r, ,:,r> 
COl'TMIC'fl"UlWOlll,Of".HoT.(Olt?,NIOO'<J(AllO.'OII~;, 

«t111C1Jr nMri.:! w~1ni:1• CQ'!tn1~"'c11,onrn 
sfil- --

AAO..CCT tCCATION 

L TE 3C/4C/5C/6C 
SITE NO. NEL01754 

NESC HOMER 

FA# 13188481 

2290 PlATIE ROAD 
HOMER. NE 68000 

ANTENNA & 
CABLE 

CONFIGURATION 
RAV.,tlGNUMBf.R: 

A5 



MOUNTING OPTIONS 
PER MANUFACTURER: 

WALL, H-BRACKET 
OR PIPE UP TO 3,5" 

0.0. 

CABLE TO ENTER ·----­
ANY Of THE (4) 
SIDES AND EXIT 

ANY OF THE (3) 
REMAINING SIDES 

REMOVABLE COVER 
NOT SHOWN FOR 

CLARITY 

MODEL: rB-15-ABOX CEQ 10505 
EXCESS FIBER CABLE ENCLOSURE 
DIMENSIONS: 18"W X 18"H X 4~0 
CAPACHY: 35m (115'±) OF 10MM 
CABLE 

24"1Jll"SCAL£:HTS 
ll"d7"SCAL£: Hl1i FIBER LOOP ENCLOSURE 6 I ~;::~~ !:!: !:! 

lJlQW 

24·•;3e;•-SCA1,"t: HTS 
11"•17"SCAl..E:11TS 

IJ 

12" 

ro.e 

1
-10.63" 

' -
. . . . . 

.. ~. . Rill~!! 
2'1"xle"SCI.LC:NTS 
11"11?"~:NTS 

fllOfil 

MANUFACTURER: ALCATEL-LUCENT 
t.tODEL: RRH4,c25-WCS-4R 
HEIGHT: 31.5. 
WIDTH: 12" 
DEPTH: 8.7" 
WEIGHT: 70 LBS 

WCS RRH UNIT I 4 

i MANUFACTURER: ALCATEl-LUCENT 
1 MODEL: RRH2x40-07l.-Of. 
i HEIGHT: 19.3" 

WIDTH: 10.63" 
DEPTH: 9,7" 
WEIGHT: 52.4 LBS 

700 DIE RllH UNIT I l 

IIA 
lJlQW 

24"•30"SCAL.E;N1S 
,r,.,rsCALE: HTS 

'•T~!d 
-~11m1f 

;:o;. 
1l 

17m101I" 

24"x;,a• SCAI..[: KI'S 
11•x11·se,,,u,N1S 

IDE 

/ 
// 

,/ 

.,,- PROPOSEO 
,,/ MOUNTING 

,/ BRACKET (NP.) 

EXISTING ANTENNA. 
MOUNTING PIP£ 

~ PROPOSED AT&T 
/" LTE PANEL 

,,.,,-/_.,,/ ANTENNA 

'- PROPOSED 
MOUNTING 
BRACKEf (NP.) 

MANUFACTURER: KMW 
PARTf: EPB0-654LBHB-l21 
iLENGlli: 96: 
jWIDTH: 21 • 
DEPTH: 6.3 
IWEIGHT: 86 Iba ICJ ~Ir, 

(12) RF CONNECTORS r 
:Jj 

ANTENNA MOUNTING DETAIL 17 1:::;~: ::!: : ANTENNA DETAIL I 8 

MANUFACTURER: NOKIA 
MODEL: AIRSCAL( RRH 4T4R 85 
160W AHCA 
HEIGHT: 13.27 .. 
WIDTH: 11.61" 
DEPTH: 6.5• 
WEICHT: 35.2 LBS 

lilllEs. 
REFER TO R.F. SYSTEM 
SCHEDULE FOR RRH 
SPECS. & QUANTITIES. 

f"IELO CM TO VERIFY 
LOCATION. 

850 llRH UNIT I 5 

MANUFACTURER: NOKIA 
MODEL: AIRSCALE DUAL RRH 4T4R 
012/14- 320W AHLBA 
HEIGHT: 28.74" 
WIDTH: 15.35" 
DEPTH: 9.44" 
WEIGHT: 46 LBS 

DUAL BAND RRII B12/14 UNIT 2 I:~::~:=:~ 

RRH 

COMMSCOPE 
DUAL 
MOUNTING 
BRACKET 
(PART I 
MTC3J26DHD) 

RRH ATTACHMENT (DUAL MOUNT) I 3 

APPLICANT/OV,tj[R: 

at&t 
MOBLITY 

7900 XERXES AVE. S 
3ADFLOOA 

BLOOMINGTON, MN 55431 

PREPARED BY. 

l!llvelocitel. lie 
c:omr,l•I• 111lrel11ss •olutfon• 

1701 AMEAJCAN BI.VDf.AST 
$UITl'#16 

0LOOMINGTON. MN SS'12!i 
1152"·1144 1650(MJ\IN) 
1152·844•lf>Ofi{FNQ 

IIIISDOl\l~lll<TISTll(Clll:Allt>C•DC,oc;l<l'IWl'I.IITIAeD 
(Oit .. :ClfTlDWOll'.Of ,·r.T fOR•A~TOl/,,_,(ATIO~ORU.il 

... ,no,T{\Nl~:Ollllfilt(W:if.,>l!~l'IIUIIIIIHQ 

~ 

PROJfCT LOC1,nat1 

L TE 3C/4C/5C/6C 
SITE NO. NEL01754 

NESC HOMER 

FA# 13169481 

2290 PLA TIE ROAD 
.lOMER, NE 60030 

EQUIPMENT 
DETAILS 

AB 



"' "' 

'~•"•.31" SCAU: NlS 
ll"1l1°$CAL.E:NfS 

rDOME COVER 
/ SECURING BAND 

' /-AIR VALVE 

:f~:Ngu;r~~DFOR\ 
AnACHING DOME \ 
COVER TO OC6 OVER \ 
VOLTAGE PROTECTOR ..-._ \ 

:il 
~ 

,_ 9 25" 

:~~APVO~;:C,~Fll====!}=={=l 
PROTECTOR 
DO~E COVER 

DOME COVER~ 
SECURING BAND 

n 

~ 

~ 
~cuP LUGS FOR ATIACHING 

---~-., -. ..._ DEVICE 10 BASE ASSEMBLY 
-..__ FIBER CABLE OVAL 

------1 INGRESS PORTS 

-- . C -••-FIBER JUUPER (5) 
1 (NOTE 1) 

SIDE VIEW 

__ 10.38" ------

(12 PR) FIBER 
TRUNK INGRESS 

(6 PR) FIBER 
TRUNK INGRESS,.-- OPTIONAL ONE-HOLE 

FIBER JUMPER (4)-­

FIBfR JUMPER (5) ···-

DC JUMPERS -

CLIP LUGS FOR ATTACHING·--_,,.,,, 

(~;c~) TO BASE As:;~~: __ /· 
PORT 

,,,,.,- GASKET FOR 18 PR flBER 
// TRUNK CABLE NOT SHOWN 

~,,,,... FIBER JUMPER (4) 

DC TRUNK 
INGRESS PORT 

BOTTOM VIEW 

' FIBER JUMPER (5~ 

FIBER SIDE 
POWER SIDE 

·,_ DC JU~PERS 

'- DOME COVER 
SECURING BAND 

""'-~ · QUANTITY OF HOLES 
IN GASKET (lYP) 

ALARM = 

DC 
RAYCAP DC6-48-60 ]BE 

POWER OVER VOLTAGE PROTECTOR 

1.REMOVE CABLE SEALING GLAND AND 
INSTALL M32x1.5 METRJC-T0-1" NPT 
AOAPTER (COOPER CROUSE-HINES P /N 
CAP 740 994 OR EQUIVALENT MFR) 

.(Qie) WHEN CONNECTING CONDUIT TO OvP. 

RAYCAP DC6 ---~ 
OVER VOLTAGE PROTECTOR 
WITH DOME COVER 

MIN. 2" TO MAX. 4"--., 
GALVANIZED PJPE 

1.57"± 

= 

·· DOME SECURING 
BAND 

:;j 

gf 
i 

'-......._1-CLIP FOR ATIACHING 
OC6 (OVP} TO BASE 
ASSEMBLY (TYP) 

RAYCAP SUPPLIED 
BAS£ ASSEMBLY 

.\PPUCI.NT/0',oMfR• 

~ 
~ ,:;, at&t 
~~ MOBUTY 
~ 

7900 XERXES AVE. S 
3RD FLOOR 

BLOOMINGTON, MN 55,;31 

P/tff'ARf.O 8Y: 

llvelocitell lie 
complete wlr•I••• ,oiullon• 

1101 AMEFIICAN 8L\IOEA.ST 
S:JiTC:#18 

al.OOMWG,ION MN5S425 
9~·94•·18~!1\MAiN) 
~-944,lUlll(F'AX} 

Ir Ii. \IQUTl;;I~ fJ( I.A,,. ,oa: .n l'\ll>O.• w:UaliH,1.1 Alll 
.c-u.,cU'<QCJITil(Oll\(<:TLU,'Ol>ll.OC•HLU.CTOALHII 

Tl<!! =~1[1'T. ll'U::;.;[M\.l(lf~1 AG~uoms• Yf.11.)(ll{L 
LL( j;l l"IIITI~, Tfl. [~(,l;,in Ol>(l.\lili AL:_ UAIIIIJ'n 

A~l•TtDl'lrl!nlLlllU,CAl.llUIOO.~ntlMOOU>(•TIO.~ 
~-ll<{{'Q'<TO'rll<[IU"I~ 

t-<t.v1SIONS 

I. RAYCAP VIA AT&T SUPPLIES THE DC6 OVER VOLTAGE PROTECTOR ANO PIPE MOUNTING r; 
BRACKETS. SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL SUPPLY THE PIPE 

RAYCAP DC6-48-60-]8E 
DC POWER OVER VOLTAGE PROTECTOR (OVP) 

POLE MOUNT BASE ASSEMBLY 

SURGE PROTECTOR DETAILS I 1 

L TE 3C/4C/5C/6C 
SITE NO. NEL01754 

NESC HOMER 

FA# 13169481 

2290 PLATTE ROAD 
HOMtA, NE 68030 

EQUIPMENT 
DETAILS 

A6.1 



24 • .J6°SCN.E: Nrs 
11·1111"SCALE:NfS 

24"•311" SCH.£: NfS 
11"•17'SCJU':HTS 

NOT USED I 6 

NOT USED I 5 

1. CONTRACTOR IS TO REFER TO AT&T'S MOST CURRENT RADIO f"RfQUfNCY 
OATA SHfET (RfOS) PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. 

2. THE SIZE, HEIGHT ANO DIRECTION OF THE ANTENNA StiALL 8£ AWUSTE'O TO 
ACHIEVE THE AZIMUTHS SPECIFIE'O ANO LIMIT SHADOWING AND TO MEH THE 
SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS. 

J. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE HEIGHT OF THE ANTENNA WITH n1E AT&T 
WIRELESS PROJECT MANAGER. 

4, VERIFY TYPE ANO SIZE Of TOWER LEG PRIOR TO ORDERING ANY ANTENNA 
MOUNT. 

5. UNLESS NOT£D OTHERWtSE THE CONTRACTOR MUST PROVIDE ALL MATERIAL 
NECESSARY. 

6. ANTENNA AZIUUTtlS ARE DEGREES Off THE TRUE NORTH, BEARING 
CLOCKWISE. IN WHICH ANTENNA fACE IS DIRECTED. ALL ANTENNAS (ANO 
SUPPORTING STRUCTURES AS PRACTICAL) SHALL BE ACCURATELY ORIENTED IN 
THE SPECIFIED DIRECTION. 

7. CONTRACTOR SHALL V[RlfY ALL RF INFORMATION PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. 

B. SWEEP TEST SHALL BE PERFOR~ED av GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND 
SUBMJTIEO TO AT&T WIRELESS CONSTRUCTION SPECIAUST. TEST SHALL BE 
PERFORMED PER AT&T WIRELESS STANDARDS. 

9. CABLE LENGTHS WERE DETERMINED BASED ON THE DESIGN DRAWING, 
CONTRACTOR TO V[RlfY ACTUAL LENGTH DURING PRE-CONSTRUCTION WALK, 

10. CONTRACTOR TO USE ROSENBERGER FIBER LINE HANGER COMPONENTS (OR 
ENGINEER APPROVED EQUAL). 

24\38° sc.AU': NTS 
11•.17• SCAU:: NfS ANTENNA & CABLING NOTES I 4 

RF, DC & COAX CABLE MARKING LOCATION TABLE 

NO. LOCATIONS 

CD EACH TOP-JUMPER SHALL BE COLOR CODED WITH ( 1) SET Of 
.Y WIDE BANDS. 

EACH MAIN COAX SHALL BE COLOR CODED WITH 1) sa OF 3" 

0 WIDE BANOS NEAR THE TOP-JUMPER CONNECTION ANO WITH (1) 
sa Of J/4" WIDE COLOR BANDS JUST PRIOR TO ENTERING THE 
BTS OR TRANSMITIING BUILDING. 

10 CABLE ENTRY PORT ON THE INTERIOR OF THE SHELTER. 

© All BOrTOM JUMPERS SHALL BE COLOR COOED WITH (1) SET 
Of 3/4~ WIDE BANDS ON EACH END Of THE BOTTOM JUMPER. 

.H"de" $CAL£: NT$ 
11·.1,"SCAl.£:NrS CABLE MARKING DIAGRAM I 3 

1. THE ANTENNA SYSTEM COAX SHALL BE LABELED WITH VIN'tl TAPE. 

2, n1E STANDARD IS BASED ON EIGHT COLORED TAPS-RED, BLUE, GREEN, 
YELLOW, ORANGE, BROWN, WHITE AND VIOLET. THESE TAPES MUST SE 3/4" 
WIDE & UV RESISTANT SUCH AS SCOTCH 35 VINYL ELECTRICAL COLOR 
CODING TAPE AND SHOULD BE READIL V AVAILABLE TO THE ELECTRICIAN OR 
CONTRACTOR ON StTE. 

J. USING COLOR BANDS ON THE CA.Bl.E'S, MARK ALL Rf CABLE BY SECTOR ANO 
CABLE NUMBER AS SHOWN ON "CABLE COLOR CHART". 

4, WHEN AN EXISflNG COAXIAL LINE THAT IS INTENDED TO BE A SHARED LINE 
BETWEEN TECHNOLOGIES IS ENCOUNTERED, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE 
THE EXISTING COLOR COOING SCHEME ANO REPLACE IT WITH THE COLOR 
COOING STANDARD. IN THE ABSENCE OF AN E)(ISTING COLOR COOING ANO 
TAGGING SCHEU[ OR WHEN INSTALUNG PROPOSED COAXIAL CABLES, THIS 
GUIDELINE SHA.LL BE IUPLEMENTED AT THAT SITE REGARDLESS Of 
TECHNOLOGY. 

5. ALL COLOR CODE TAPE SHALL BE JM-35 ANO SHAI.L BE INSTALLED USING A 
MINIMUM OF (3) THREE WRAPS OF TAPE ANO SHALL BE NEATLY TRIMMED 
AND SMOOTHED OUT SO AS TO AVOIO UNRAVELING. 

6. ALL COLOR BANOS INSTALLED AT THE TOP OF THE TOWER SHALL BE A 
MINIMUM Of J" WIOE ANO SHALL HAVE A UINIMUM Of J/4" SPACE BETWEEN 
EACH COLOR. 

7 ALL COLOR CODES SHALL BE INST/.LLEO SO AS TO ALIGN NEATLY WITH ONE 
ANOTHER FROM SIDE TO SIDE. 

8. If EXISTING CABLES AT TH£ SITE ALREAOY HAVE COLOR COOING SCHEME ANO 
THEY ARE NOT INTENDED TO BE REUSED OR SHARED WITH THE NEW 
TECHNOLOGY, THC EXISTING COLOR COOING SCHEME St1ALL REMAIN 
UNTOUCHED. 

24"d8" SCALE: NTS 
11"•17"SCAl.£1HTS CABLE MARKING NOTES I 2 

SECTOR ANTENNA 

G}· .. -m- ............... TOP JUMPER CABLE <rvP.) 

0---, 

- TMA WHERE REQUIRED 

TMA JUMPER CABLE 
• WHERE REQUIRED 

GROUND KIT (TYP.) 

MAIN COAX, FIBER OR 
.. OC CABLE (TYP.) 

IF MAIN COAX LINE IS MORE 
THAN 200' GROUND AT THE 

. MIDPOINT or THE TOWER 
ANO AS REQUIRED BY SCOPE 

ROUTE TO EXTERIOR ENTRY PORT 
GROUNOING BAR 

OUTSIDE SHELTER - ------------------ -------------------

24.JClt" SCAL.£: NTS 
11"•17'SCAl£:HT5 

0----.... , INSIDE SH[LTER 

0 

0 

SURGE SUPPRESSOR (TYP .) 
,-- (If APPLICABLE) 

__ OIPLEXER ANO/OR BIAS-T 
WHERE REQUIRED 

BTS 
EQUIPMENT 

BOTTOM JUMPER CABLE (TVP.) 

CABLE COLOR CODING DIAGRAM 

'-Pf'LICANT /OWN[U; 

~2J~ 
7800 XERXES AVF:. S 

3RD fLOOFl 
fll.OOMINGTCN, M.\I !.5"31 

FR(PAR(D ay; 

lflvelocitel. lie 
c;cmplet• wlr•l1111 10Tu1ton1 

1701M1ER1CANBLVi)E:A$t 
SUITE#lti 

BLOOMINGTON, MN 5!:>425 
ll52-944·1858(MA,NJ 
9~2·94~·1500 (FAX) 

TIU~Dtll.U\!L'ff l:i 11-E {RUTIO~ DhlC"-'IIOPl~!Y ;.:,o 
(Ofl~K.!IT(P "'lll!~Of A.li.t (""~;.t•I UIJl',.l(•TU.l0lCNIU!( 

"lflo.JUTO.•Kl.:UW-11ll~lO'dl.'rlSNOhl(llr(0 

ITIS•"'>t.>.TIO~cru. .. fOlt•l"rl'l.115<1'Wi.t.a<>Tll0•111: 
.C1!M;C,\CUTll(OIU.('flC.~lll>(<LIC1f(LLLC'fOA~'flll 

TJ,flSOO(llSl<',"l,ll.~.C»Hl'UCI fl> A(;al:Ul 1011 \"(c(l(I f~L 
tu: I)< ·~•TJ•,c TttL i:l<GIMEIIDl,C\,AIMS w.uwun 

ASolX!•T(O•Httl'Hiil4.l/l1:AL1t:UflO.'UIIMl'IOiflCATH>.~ 
Uf lhl. ,;u.sir~n;1a.~L:1< 

REVISIONS 

L TE 3C/4C/5C/6C 
SITE NO. NEL01754 

NESC HOMER 

FA# 13169481 

2290 PLA TIE ROAD 
HOMER. NE 68030 

CABLE NOTES & 
COLOR CODING 

DETAILS 

Al 



GENERAL NOTES 
1. INSPECTIONS 

A. GENERAL: DURING AND UPON COMPLOION or 'n-lE WORK, ARRANGE ANO PAY All ASSOCIA'TEO 
INSPECTIONS OF All EI.ECTRICAL WORK INSTALLED UNDER THIS CONTRACT IN ACCORDANCE WllH 
THE CONDITIONS OF THE CONTRACT. INSTAUATION SHALL COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE LAWS ANO 
ORDINANCES, UTILITY COOPANV REQUIREMENTS, AND THE LATEST EDITION OF NEC, NFC, NEMA, 
OSHA, SBC, AND UL 

8. INSPECTIONS REQUIRED: AS PER THE LAWS ANO REGULATIONS OF THE LOCAL ANO/OR STATE 
AGENCIES HAVING JURISD!CTION AT THE PROJECT SITE. 

C. INSPECTION AGENCY: APPROVED BY THE LOCAL AND/OR STATE AGENCIES HAVING JURISDICTION 
AT THE PROJECT SITE. 

0. CERTIFICATES: SUBMIT ALL REQUIR£0 INSPECTION CERTIFICATES. 

2. HANGERS ANO SUPPORTS 

A. MATERIALS: All HANGERS, SUPPORTS, FASTENERS ANO HARDWARE SHALL BE STAINLESS STEEL 
OR Of EQUIVALENT CORROSION RESISTANCE BY TREATMENT OR INHERENT PROPERTY, ANO SHALL 
BE MANUFACTURED PRODUCTS DESIGNED F'OR THE APPLICATION. PRODUCTS FOR OUTDOOR USE 
SHALL BE HOT DIP GALVANIZED. 

8. TYPES: HANGERS, ~iRAPS, RISER SUPPORTS, CLAMPS, U-CHANNEL. THREADED ROOS, ac. AS 
INDICATED OR REQUIRED. 

C. INSTALLATION: RIGIDLY SUPPORT ANO SECURE ALL MATERIAI.S, RACEWAY AND EQUIPMENT TO 
BUILDING STRUCTURE USING HANGERS, SUPPORTS AND FASTENERS SUITABLE FOR THE USE. 
MATERIALS ANO LOADS ENCOUNTERED. PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY HARDWARE. PROVIDE CONDUIT 
SUPPORTS AT MAXIMUM !5 fl. O.C. 

D. STRUCTURAL MEMBERS: DO NOT CUT, DRILL, OR WfLO »N STRUCTURAL MEMBER EXCEPT AS 
SPfCIFICALL Y APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER. 

E. tr.i1SCELLANEOUS SUPPORTS: PROVIDE ANY ADDITIONAL STRUCTURAL SUPPORT STEEL BRACKCTS, 
ANGLES, FASTENERS ANO HARDWARE AS REQUIRED TO ADEQUATELY SUPPORT ALL ELECTRICAL 
MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT. 

F. ONE HOLE STRAPS SHALL NOT 8£ USED FOR CONDUITS LARGER THAN 3/ 4 INCH. 

J. ENCLOSURES 

A. NEMA JR 

,4, HOLES, SLEEVES AND OPENINGS 

A. GfNERAL: PROVIDE ALL HOLES, SLEEVES, ANO OPENINGS REQUIRED FOR THE COMPLETION OF 
WORK AND RESTORE ALL SURFACES DAMAGED TO MATCH SURROUNDING SURFACES. 

5. CUTIJNO ANO PATCHING 

A. GENERAL: PROVIDE A.LL CUTIING, DRILLING, flTIJNG NIIO PATCHING NECESSARY fOR 
ACCOMPllSHING THE WORK. THIS INCLUDES Atf'f AND ALL WORK NECESSARY TO: UNCOVER WORK 
TO PR0\110[ FOR THE INSTALLATION Of ILL TIMED WORK, R£MOVE ANO REPLACE DEFECTIVE WORK 
ANO WORK NOT CONfORMING TO THE REQUIREMENTS Of THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. 

B. REPAIRS: REPAIR ANY AND ALL DAMAGE TO WORK or OTHER TRADES CAUSED BY CUTTING AND 
PATCHING OPERATIONS, USING SKILLED MECHA.""CS OF THE TRADES INVOLVED. 

6. RACEWAY SYSTEMS 

A. A.LL ABOVE GRADE CONDUIT ANO ALL CONDUJT ELBOWS SHALL BE RtGIO GALVANIZED STEEL 
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. 

7. CONDUCTORS 

A. USE 98X CONDUCTIVllY COPPER WITH TYPE XHHW-2 INSULATION, 600 VOLT, COLOR CODED. 
USE SOLID CONDUCTORS FOR WIRE UP 10 AND INCLUDING NO. 8 AWG, STRANDED CONDUCTORS 
fOR WIRE LARGER THAN NO. 8. USE PRESSURE-lYPE INSULATED lWIST-ON CONNECTORS FOR 
NO. 1 0 AWG ANO SMALLER, SOLDERLESS MECHANICAL TERMIN.\l LUGS FOR NO. 8 A.WC AND 
LARGER. 

8. GROUNDING SYSTEM 

A. INSTALLATION: INSTALL AS REQUIRED PER SPEClf1CATION. CONTRACTOR REPRESENTATIVE WILL 
INSPECT EXOTHERMIC WELDS A.NO CONDUCT MECGER TEST PRIOR TO BURIAL, UAXIMUM 5 OHMS 
RESISTANCE IS REOUJRED, WHEN MORE THAT (4) AODITJONAL GROUNDS ARE REQUIRED, VERIFY 
OHM LEVEL PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. USE CLEAN SAND AND CLAY BACKFILL FOR BURIED 
GROUND CONDUCTORS. 

9. CHECKOUT, TESTING AND ADJUSTING 

A. CORRECTION/REP~Elr.lENT: AFTER lESTING BY CONTRACTOR, OWNER OR ENGINEER, CORRECT 
ANY DEflCIENCIES ANO REPLACE MATERIALS ANO EQUIPMENT SHOWN 10 BE DffECTIVE OR 
UNABLE TO PERFORM Al DESIGN OR RAT(O CAPACITY. 

B. POWER CONDUCTORS: CONTRACTOR SHALL CONDUCT A CONTINUITY & INSULATION TEST ON 
CONDUCTORS BETWEEN SERVICE DISCONNECT SWITCH & POWER CABINET. 

C. WHEN SITE POWER IS DERIVED fROM J Pt-lASE SOURCE, LOAD READINGS WILL BE TAKEN AND 
RECORDED TO WJNTA.IN A 8AlANCEO LOAD AT THE PRIMARY SOURCE. RECORDS SHALL BE 
TURNED IN TO THE OWNER'S REPRESENlATIVE. 

RE NOTES· 
1. ACTUAL LENGTHS SHALL BE DETERMINED PER SITE CONDITION BY SUBCONTRACTOR. 

2. THE DESIGN IS BASED ON RF DATA SHEETS, SIGNED AND APPROVED. 

3. RADIO SIGNAL CABLE AND RACE.WAY SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS or THE 
NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE (NEC, NfPA 70), CHAPTER 8, 

-4. All SPECIFIED MATERIAL FOR EACH LOCATION (E.G. OUTDOORS-OCCUPIED, 
INDOORS-UNOCCUPlEO.PLENUMS, RISER SHAFTS, ETC.) SHA.LL BE APPROVED, LISTED, OR 
L.ABELEO AS REQUIRED BY THE NEC. 

5. RADIO SIGNAL CABLE SHALL BE SUPPORTED AT 1,UNIMUM OF EVERY THREE (3) FEET EXCEPT 
INSIDE UONOPOLES OR LATTICE TOWERS WHERE CABLE AND CONNECTOR MANUFACTURER'S 
SUPPORT RECOMMENDATIONS SHALL BE FOLLOWED. Rf JUMPERS SHALL BE SUPPORTED A.T A 
MAXIMUM or TWO (2) FEET, ANO WITHIN ,a· OF CONNECTOR. MANUfACTURER R[COMMENDED 
CABLE SUPPORT ACCESSORIES SHALL BE USED. 

6. THE OUTDOOR CABLE SUPPORT SYSTEM SHALL 8£ PROVIDED WITH AN ICE SHIELD TO 
SUPPORT AND PROTECT MITENNA CABLE RUNS. 

7. DRIP LOOPS SHALL BE REQUIRED ON A.LL OUTSIDE CABLES. CABLES SHALL BE SLOPED 
AWAY FROM BUILDING OR OUTDOOR BTS CABINETS TO PREVENT WATER FROM ENTERING 
THROUGH THE COAXIAL CABLE PORT. 

8. All FEEDER UN£ AND JUMPER CONNECTORS SHALL BE 7/16 DlN CABLE CONNECTORS THAT 
MEET IP68 STANDARDS. 

9
· Jtt~IC~~o~rtffJiT~~l~~~iE T~iQ:cgr~~E~[:.TH~~ =~RG ~~p~~S. WEATHER 

PROOFING IS REQUIRED ANO THE FOLLOWING PROctOURE SHOULD BE FOLLOWED. 

10. USING WEATHERPROOFING KIT APPROVED BY CABLE MANUFACTURER AND CONTRACTOR, START 
TA.PE APPROXIMATELY !5 INCHES FROM THE CONNECTOR ANO WRAP 2 INCHES TOWARD THE 
CONNECTOR, THEN REV£RSE THE TAPE SO THAT THE STICKY SIDE IS UP. TAPE OVER THE 
CONNECTOR OR SURGE ARRESTOR UNlll THREE (3) TO fOUR (-4) INCHES BEYOND THE 
CONNECTOR ANO REVERSE AGAIN WITH THE STICKY SIDE DOWN fOR ANOTHER INCH OR TWO. 
ADD THE BUTYL. RUBBER AND FINISH WITH A FINAL. LAYER Of TA.PE. 

11. ANTENNAS ANO COAX SHALL BE PAINTED, WHEN REQUIRED, BY THE LANDLORD OR AUTHORITY 
HAVINC JURISDICTION IN ACCORDANCE. WITH ANTENNA. MANUFACTURERS' SURFACES' 
PREPARATION AND PAINTING REQUIREMENTS. 

12. CABLE SHIELDS, ANO TOWER CONDUITS SHALL BE GROUNDED AT THE TOP Of THE TOWER, 
WITHIN 10 FEET OF THEIR CONNECTORS, ANO AT THE eoTTOM or THE TOWER ABOUT 6 
JNCHES BEFORE THEY TURN TOWARD THE f~IUTY. THEY SHALL BE GROUNDED AT THE 
MIDPOINT Of THE TOWERS THAT ARE BE1WE£N 100 FEET ANO 200 FEET HlGH, AND AT 
INTERVALS OF 100 FEET OR LESS ON TOWERS THAT ARE HIGHER THAN 200 FEET. 

13. APPROVED GROUNDING KITS, WHlCH INCLUDE GROUNDING STRAPS, SHALL BE USED 10 
GROUND THE COAXIAL CABLE SHIELDS, AND CONDUITS. THE GROUND CONDUCTORS FOR THE 
KITS AT THE TOP OF THE TOWER, AND IN THE MIDDLE SECTION OF THE TOWER, A.RE BONDED 
DIRECTLY TO GROUNO BAR USING EXOTHERMIC OR COMPRESSION CONNECTIONS. 

14. ALL RADIO SIGNAL CABLE SHALL BE LABELED PER MARKET REQUIREMENTS. 

15. ANTENNA. FEED LINE SYSTEM SWEEP TESTING SKAll BE PERFORMED AND REPORTED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH CARRIER REQUIREMENTS. CONTRACTOR Will NOT ACCEPT A RADIO SIGNAL 
CABLE INSTALLATION WITH UNSA11SFACTORY SWE£P TEST RESUL1S. THERE SHALL ALSO SE A 
HARO COPY OF SWEEPS LEFT A.T SITE UPON COMPLETION OF SWEEP TEST. 

Af'f'UCAHT/OWNCR 

~~~y 
7900 XEHXES AVE. S 

3RD FLOOR 
BLOOMINGTON, MN 55431 

Pf<[PAR£0 BY: 

llvelocitel. llc 
.:omplele wlrele11 1olullon1 

1101 AMERICAN BLVD EAST 
SUITE 1111 

8WOM:NGTON, MN 55•1?5 
i152·~4-1858(MAIN) 
952-1144 1506!FAXJ 

TllljDOC\I.I.ILi'T li TittUf•IIC''. OC:!IC,,. NOl'I.IH •I<~ 
t~u1.:111w ;r,o,u: P' •TH (oa, .~, Ill.I"' ,c, rio·:()IZ ~a. 

'111 l'ltl.ll.ir u,1n; ''"ftolTt~ (01!1:;;f l~PIWIMIITUI 

ITISA 'IO""lH).>Q(L.AWf1:II .:,! l'tl!oO~ll~lf..UTIIU 4RL 
.n,,cuf:lun,cD1111:~11U1>or•~LOOH~lU' rc,Ln~ 

Tl,IJOO(\.~ll.'"l l'U::lolUUC:llT.Killi(OlOH ([I.JXi"TI'L. 
U,: l~ ... , .. ~t, Thll">Cl"',U01.lCl-"'~ISJ.U.UJ./llUT1 

•;,,o(.IJ,r\OIO'lllllltCMl""-.Al.H,ll.01'0'"":.,oo,flC'ATlO~ 
Oilltl(o;n:l<T:ll'IIIIW ...._ .. _,,.. .. ,_ 

LTE 3C/4C/5C/6C 
SITE NO. NEL01754 

NESC HOMER 

FA# 13189481 

2290 PlATIE ROAD 
HOMEfl. Nf: t!BOJO 

GROUNDING & 
RF NOTES 

E1 



liO.T!S, 

P-S£Cl10N: 
THE PRODUCERS, OR •p• SECTION 15 FOR CONNECTING SURGE 
PRCOUCERS. ALL DC POWCR EQUIPMENT, SURGE ARRESTORS, 
ANO NON-COt.0.tUNtCATIONS CABINE.TS ANO FRAMES ARE 
GROUNDED TO THE •pH SECTION. AN EXCEPTION IS BATIERY 
STANDS, LIKE THOSE USED FOR THE LARGE TWO-VOLT BATIERY 
ARRAYS, SUCH AS ABSOLUTE BATI£RlfS. THE DC POWER PLANT 
RElURN BUSS MASTER GROUND AND THE CABU ENTRY PORT 
(HATCH PLATE) INSIDE GROUND ARE ALSO CONNECTED TO THIS 
SECTION. 

A-SECTION: 
THE ABSORBERS, OR .,. .. SECTION ACTS LIKE A SUMP TO CARRY 
Off THE SURGE CURRENT fROM THE •p• SECTION AND TO 
ISOLATE THESE SURGES fROM THE 'r SECTION, WHERE THE 
ISOLATED COMMUNK;ATJONS EQUIPMENT IS CONNECTED. THE HALO 
INTERCONNECTION ANO THE TWO HOME RUNS TO 11£ BGR AAE 
CONNECTED TO THIS SECTION. 

1-SECTtON: 
•1" STANDS fOR ISOLATED EQUIPMENT. THIS IS FOR GROUNDING 
THE ISOLATED BONDING NETWORK WHERE ALL COMMUNICATIONS 
PATH EQUIPMENTIS CONNECTED. 

<p 
DOUBLE CRISP -··· .1:, f 

CONNECTION \ ~,. (!} l 
INTERIOR~ ~'- ·~t ~l 

GROUND RING "' \\ '" ', ,. ' 

2 
-1· 

NOTE: NO OVERLAPPING WASHERS 
Al.LOWED ON ALL MECHANICAL 
CONNECTIONS. 

NOTE: ALL 
GROUNDING ANO 
POWER MECHANCtCAL 
CONNECTIONS ARE 
REQUIRED TO HAVE 
AN ANTI-OXIDATION 
COMPOUND 

- NEW COAXIAL GROUND KITS W/ LONG 
BARREL COMPRESSION DOUBLE LUGS, 
ATTACH TO GROUND BAR &: INSTALL 
BY ANTENNA CONTRACTOR 
(CADWElD lYPE-GL) 

/' 
// r NEW 4"x 24"x 1/4N thk COPPER 

GALVANl2ED GROUND BAR. 

/ 
INSTALLED 8V GENERAL 

r6l 

~ 

( ro 
CONTRACTOR 

OAOOOOOOOOOOOO 

o tj o o o o o o o o o 0! 0 o 
0000 000000( 

'- #2 SOLID BARE TINNED 
COPPER WIRE CADWELD 
(TYPE-CL) 

.// 
/ 
/= 

NOTE: NO OVERLAPPING WASHERS 
Al.LOWED ON ALL MECHANICAL 
CONNECTIONS. 

fl'-01,1~~~ 

..------:------
JUMPER REQUIRED 
ONLY WHEN 7/8"t, 
AND LARGER (lYP) 

t~E~:C sTRANoED- / 
COPPER 

= 

WEATHERPROOFING 
KIT, ANDREW 
#221213 (lYP) 

- STANDARD ANDRl"\Y 
GROUND KIT (lYP.) 
SEE NOTE BELOW. 

ANTENNA CABLE 
(lYP.) 

/ 
· · GROUND BAR 

(CONTRACTOR 'tt(_/ SUPPLIED) 

- MAIN GROUND LEAD TO BE 
f2 SOLID TlNNEO COPPER 
TO GROUND RING (SITE 
DEPENDENT-TSO) 

DO NOT INSTALL CABLE GROUND KIT AT A BENO Al.WAYS 

24•JCJe"SCH.!:HTS 

DIRECT GROUND WIRE DOWN TO COAX ISOLATED GROUND BAR 
EXTERNAL (CIGBE). 

~ :l .. 

~

)1 ---- --~-~;:-]~----, ''t) J·_J 
~~-- ; A ------- 1§1._ 

l r~_;~'~i•i .. -~r·'" 1 ! 1 
I j w~n- $CAL£: NTS 
,,.:,,.: ~; ~ EQUIPMENT GROUND CONNECTION I 4 
11xl7 s .......... :m .. 

CONNECTJON OF GROUND WIRES TO 
GROUNDING BARS (TOWER/ROOFJ'OP) 

@ ~L-::-13· \ 0 v··--~t:- , 

EXOTHERMIC WELD 

LEGf.NO 

1 - COPPER GROUND BAR, 1/4"x 13•x 4"x 13• 

2 - INSULATORS (NO INSULATORS ON TOWER) 

3 - 5/8" LOCK WASHERS 
4 - MOUNTING BRACKET (MOUNT HORIZONTAL 

ON vERTICAL CABLE LA.DOER) 
5 - 5/8-11 X 1" H.H.C.S.BOLTS 

NOTE: AU. 
GROUNDING AND 
POWER MECHANCICAL 

ii CONNECTIONS ARE 
REQUIRED TO HAVE 
AN ANTI-OXIDATION 
COMPOUND 

1:;;,::_---,. .. _ ANTI-OXIDIZATION COMPOUND 
-.........__ COPPER BUSS 

'"-....._ -.,,.__... S/S rt.AT WASHER 

t«lI[S; -....__ S/S BOLT (1 Of 2) 

1. ALL HARDWARE 18-8 STAINLESS STEEL INCLUDING 
B£U.£V1LLfS. COAT All SURFACES WITH ANlT-OXIOIZATION 
COMPOUND BEFORE MATING. (ALL BOLTS ARE TO BE 
INSTALLED UP AND OUT) 

2. YOU MAY UTILIZE THE SAME HARDWARE TO CONNECT TWO 
LUGS TO THE SAME POSITION BUT THEY MUST SANDWICH 
THE GROUND BAR BETW£EN THEM AND NOT STACK THEM ON 
TOP Of EACH OTHER ON THE SAME SIDE OF BUS BAR 

3. FLAT WASHERS MUST BE THE CORRECT DIAMETER TO 
PREVENT OVERLAP (TYPIC'.ALL Y SAME 00 AS THE SPLIT 
WASHER) 

4, CONNECTIONS MUST BE TIGHT. ENSURE THE SPLIT WASHER 
IS FULLY COMPRESSED. 

=, 
INDOOR LUGS REQUIRE JNS 
WINDOWS. OUTDOOR LUGS 
REQUIRE INSPECTION WINO, 

12" 

CABLE GROUND KIT---~-~ 

ANTENNA CA8LE - J 
WEATHERPROOFll<G KIT /' • 

8 MIN BENO 

16 AWG STRANDED COPPER 
GROUND WIRE (GROUNDED TO 

g:g~~g,N~Jrr\5TANOAAD / 

= 

/ 

/ RADIUS 

DO NOT INSTALL CABLE GROUND KIT AT A BEND 
AHO ALWAYS DIRECT GROUND WIRE DOWN TO 
GROUND BAA. 

2•".JI" SCM..E: Ml$ 

1-,-•• -... -.-,.,,.,--, NlS---------------G-------,--l-[~-1-,-,.-.,~.--,.,..,~-; ""~------------------------1--ll 11-i.11· SCAL.£: NTS 
,,.,,,. ""'';,.. ROUND BAR DlsTA , 1 ,, .• .,. SCM.(; NI! GROUND LUG DETAIL 2 

CABLE GROUNDING KIT I J 
CONNECTION TO ANTENNA CABLE 

Af>PLICA~IT /OWHU"-1: 

~·fll~v 
7000 XERXES AVF.. S 

3RD FLOOR 
BLOOMINGTON, MN 55431 

PREP,A.R[O 0Y: 

lilvelocitel. lie 
compl•i• wrr·e·1e·.:·s· .. 1·01iition·i ...... -------

1101 AMERICAN Bl VD EAST 
SU1TE#16 

lllOOMING?ON, MN ~~426 
9.'i2•94t,185ll(MAIN) 
Sl5?.i14•H50B!FAX) 

T,uoocv,w.r.T,sT~~<ijU)!{J~ .(:ii(.., IIIUHMY ""' 
(lAY~l~>fHO..,OII~ Of" •T•T.COllP >J.l IIUl\.,~'AllU'Ollll,L 

... n..ooT ~\H:(i.j ff.Ul'JO (0'iEST ·~-hllTll 

L TE 3C/4C/5C/6C 
SITE NO. NEL01754 

NESC HOMER 

FAt 13169481 

2200 PLA TIE ROAD 
HOMER, NE 68030 

GROUNDING 
DETAILS 

E2 



24".:SIS;-SC.,.U:;NTS 

11'~17' SCALE: HIS 

24°d6'SCALE:NTS 
11'•17' SCAI.E: HTS 

~ ~ ~ ~ 
1lfLIA = = = 
Lt] ll~ ~I~ 
l\'.l'Lllll = = != 

- I ·---·-·--~-· 

it ~ ~, 
= = IXl'LilR I:ifLiiL 

NOTE: CADWELD 'TYPES" SHOWN ABOVE ARE 
EXAMPLES - CONSULT WITH PROJECT MANAGER 
fOR SPECIFIC TYPES OF CAOWELDS TO BE USED 
FOR THIS PROJECT. 

FROM COAX GROUND KIT 

l<gt@Jo 
.©)©o © 

IBlil:S; 
1 . 1. MAIN GROUND BUSS BAR IS LOCATED 

BELOW COAX ENTRY PORT OR BELOW COAX 
AT END OF ICE BRIDGE fOR OUTDOOR 
ECUIPUENT. 

CADWELD DETAILS I 3 

NOTE: NO OVERLAPPING WASHERS 
ALLOWED ON ALL MECHANICAL 
CONNECTIONS. 

-- (2) #2 AWG SOLID 
TINNED COPPER 
GROUND LEADS 
EXOTHERMICALLY 
WELDED TO GROUND 
BAR AND ROUTED DOWN 
10 EQUIPMENT/SHELTER 
GROUND RING IN 
LIOUIDTITE 
NON-METALLIC CONDUIT 

MAIN GROUND BUSS UAR DETAIL 

CAST HIGH COPPER ALLOY SADDLE \ /3/8"-16 

· 750 KCMIL MAX 

.
\ I I COMPRESSION LUG WITH PAO 

\ 

~~::J2R)S 3/8" DIA BOLTS ON 1• 

l.~),;:j:,~~f !:·····
1 

M,.r /~ s~ _;;/ ~ ',<~ ~- fl!l ~ 
- { ~ J 

4 : ~ -i1r1:r1~~ - - ~ 

MOUNTING PAD 
OURIU~ 3/8• 
SILICON BRONZE 
HARDWARE 

PIPE DIA 

[}> OURIUM (SILICON BRONZE) HARDWARE KIT (CAT # TMl-t 269). 
(ORDER SEPARATELY) INCL: (1) 3Bx125 HfB, 
(1) 38C HEN, (1) 38 SW, (1) 38 fW 

f"t,> PREPARE PIPE SURFACE TO VIRGIN METAL SHINE UNDER BRASS 
~~ SADDLE CONTACT AREA. APPLY CLAMP SADDLE TO SHINING METAL 

SURFACE TIGHTENING TORQUE 2-40 IN•LBS .. [27.1Nm] SEAL SAOOlE 
PERIMETER BY APPLYING OXIDE INHIBIJING COMPOUND, SURNDY 
PEN-E OR EQUl\l'ALENT. 

BURNDY TYPE CAR-TC CLAMP DETAIL I 2 

APF'UCANT/OWNER: 

~'2, at&t 
~ MOBUTY ·--==/ 

7900 XERXES AVE S 
3RD f-LOOH 

BLOOMINGTON, MN 55431 

f'R(PAllEO !l'I': 

illvelocitel. llc 
complet• wlralas 1 1olunon1 

$Utl£#111 
81.00MINGTClN, MN 5!>4~ 

i5~H)4+1858 {UAIN) 
952944-1506(FAX} 

llilo\r.oD<."U\1[/<TISTIIC"(P.••·1,o~or.t,~,.MIQl'lR(TAM.> 
,,.,.., • .,,mt11 Wlll<~ fJ/ ; U/.S(;IIJ' ~~f WPU(&JKo.<fJIC ~al. 

WIT,IOl:T l\f~icii \>'~Ir!~,, CQ.~,tH ,~i,tOIUil flP. 

·:~:§~;fi~}!!l.~ff~l*i~ 

L TE 3C/4C/5C/6C 
SITE NO. NEL01754 

NESC HOMER 

F Ml 13169481 

2290 Pl.ATIE ROAD 
HOMEA, NE 68030 

llRAl't.NGOESCRIPTION: 

GROUNDING 
DETAILS 

. E3 


